

No. SC97229

In the
Supreme Court of Missouri

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

DANIELLE ZUROWESTE,

Appellant.

**Appeal from Warren County Circuit Court
Twelfth Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Wesley C. Dalton, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY
Attorney General

EVAN J. BUCHHEIM
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 35661

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone: (573) 751-8756
Fax: (573) 751-5391
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
STATE OF MISSOURI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
A. The record regarding this claim.....	10
B. Standard of review.....	16
C. Discovery in criminal cases.	17
D. No discovery violation occurred because the State disclosed the jail- call recording immediately upon discovering it four days before trial....	21
E. Defendant has failed to establish that the timing of the disclosure resulted in fundamental unfairness.	27
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	22
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	14
<i>State v. Buckner</i> , 526 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. App. K.C.D. 1975).....	37
<i>State v. Bynum</i> , 299 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	16, 20, 25, 39
<i>State v. Carlisle</i> , 995 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999)	43
<i>State v. Childers</i> , 852 S.W.2d 390 (Mo. App. E.D.1993)	37
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 652 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. banc 1983)	41
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 421 S.W.3d 515 (Mo. App. S.D. 2013)	25
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 556 S.W.2d 45 (Mo. banc 1977)	19
<i>State v. Harrington</i> , 534 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. banc 1976).....	36
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 410 S.W.3d 760 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Holden</i> , 278 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. banc 2009).....	26
<i>State v. Ivy</i> , 531 S.W.3d 108 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)	40
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 513 S.W.3d 360 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016)	23, 27, 38
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1997)	20
<i>State v. Kehner</i> , 776 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989)	37
<i>State v. Kinder</i> , 942 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. banc 1996)	16, 20
<i>State v. Letica</i> , 356 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2011)	7

State v. Mansfield, 637 S.W.2d 699 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 41

State v. Mease, 842 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1992) 17, 19

State v. Merrick, 677 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. App. E.D. 1984) 43

State v. Merriweather, 294 S.W.3d 52 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 23

State v. Neil, 869 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 16, 20

State v. Neverls, 702 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985)..... 21

State v. Perkins, 710 S.W.2d 889 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986)..... 37

State v. Petty, 967 S.W.2d 127 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998)..... 19, 20

State v. Pitchford, 514 S.W.3d 693 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017)..... 31, 32

State v. Rippee, 118 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 41

State v. Scott, 479 S.W.2d 438 (Mo. banc 1972) 38

State v. Smith, 491 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. App. E.D. 2016) 21

State v. Smothers, 605 S.W.2d 128 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 41

State v. Taylor, 944 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 17

State v. Varner, 837 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 37

State v. White, 931 S.W.2d 825 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996)..... 25

State v. Willis, 2 S.W.3d 801 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999)..... 34, 35, 36

Rules

Rule 25.02..... 17

Rule 25.03..... 17, 21

Rule 25.08..... 18

Rule 25.18..... 19, 27
